

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DEPT. 22
Respondent;

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

Case No.: A157469

**IMMEDIATE STAY
REQUESTED:**

**Preliminary Hearing:
September**

**3 through 17, 2019, excepting
September 6 and 9.**

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco
Case Nos.: 17006621

Dept. No.: 23

Judge: Christopher C. Hite

Tel. No.: (415) 551-0323

Superior Court of California,
County of San Francisco, Dept. 22
Writ No. 1065

Judge: Samuel K. Feng

Tel. No.: (415) 551-0322

**PETITIONER MERRITT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE RELIEF, AND STAY REQUEST**

From the Orders of the Superior Court of
California, County of San Francisco,
Dept. 22

Case No. 17006621, Writ No. 1065

The Honorable Samuel K. Feng,
Supervising Judge

Tel.: (415) 551-0322

*Nicolai Cocis (CA Bar # 204703)

Law Office of Nicolai Cocis

38975 Sky Canyon Drive, Suite 211

Murrieta, CA 92563

Tel: (951) 695-1400

PETITIONER MERRITT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR OTHER APPROPRIATE
RELIEF, AND STAY REQUEST

Fax: (951) 698-5192
Email: nic@cocislaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet[†] (FL Bar # 26581)
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
Tel: (407) 875-1776
Fax: (407) 875-0770
hmihet@lc.org
[†] Admitted Pro Hac Vice
*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Sandra Susan Merritt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
MEMORANDUM IN REPLY	9
INTRODUCTION	9
LAW AND ARGUMENT	13
I. INTERVENORS’ OPPOSITION IS FRAUGHT WITH ERROR, INNUENDO, AND IMPROPER SUBMISSIONS.....	13
A. Does’ Numerous Innuendos Have No Basis In The Factual Record.....	13
B. The Does’ Own Publicity Belies Their Safety Claims	17
II. THE REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE AND DECLARATIONS SUBMITTED BY INTERVENORS’ COUNSEL CANNOT CURE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY NOR EXCUSE INTERVENORS’ COMPLIANCE WITH REGULAR PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY RULES	18
III. MARSY’S LAW IS NOT AS EXPANSIVE AS INTERVENORS CONTEND	21
A. SCSF Abused its Discretion by Granting <i>De Facto</i> Intervention	21
B. The Right “To Be Heard” Cannot be Equated With Moving the Court for Substantive Relief	24
IV. INTERVENORS’ ATTEMPT TO AVOID CALIFORNIA’S CONTROLLING STANDARDS FOR SEALING EVIDENCE AND CLOSING A PRELIMINARY HEARING IS WITHOUT MERIT	28

CONCLUSION 34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 442 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Gilman v. Brown</i> , No. S-05-830 LKK/GGH, 2012 WL 3913088 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Doe</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 879 (Ct. App. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 228 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (Ct. App. 2018)	13
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	28
<i>In re Vicks</i> , 56 Cal. 4 th 274 (2013)	19, 23, 24, 25
<i>Jane and John Does 1-10 v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2:16-cv-01212-JLR (Wash. Super. Ct.).....	23
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort</i> , 91 Cal. App. 4th 875, 882 (2001)	20
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Dep’t of Children and Family Servs. v. Superior Court</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1408 (Ct. App. 2008)	34
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO (N.D. Cal.).....	30
<i>Nat’l Abortion Fed’n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 2016 WL 454082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	31
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 471 (Ct. App. 2014).....	29, 30

<i>People v. Brown</i> , 33 Cal. 4 th 892 (2004)	27
<i>People v. Hannon</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5 th 94 (2016)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Parmar</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4 th 781 (Cal. App. 2001)	27
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 260, 264 (1979).....	25
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 146 Cal. App. 3d 12 (Ct. App. 1983)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00236-WHO (N.D. Cal.)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 3:16-cv-00236-WHO (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2019) (Order Affirming Magistrate Judge Order, dkt. 533)	14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 3:16-cv-00236-WHO (N.D. Cal.) (Declaration of Defendant Sandra Susan Merritt in Support of Her Motion for Summary Judgment, dkt. 599 (May 22, 2019))	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc v. Smith</i> , 913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g en banc granted Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 914 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Shriner’s v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-1437 AJB (KSC), 2017 WL 3412299 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2017)	18, 19
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) (Jackson, J., concurring)	13
<i>United States v. Monarch</i> , 2015 WL 6655170, (A.F. Ct. Crim App. Oct. 14, 2015)	32

United States v. Roberts, 2010 WL 1010000,
(E.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2010)..... 29

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) 28

Weatherford v. City of San Rafael, 2 Cal. 5th 1241 (2017) 26

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 29

Cal. Const. art. I, § 28 (“Marsy’s Law”) 11, 24

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1013(a) 37

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1010.6 37

Cal. Penal Code, § 182(a)(1) 13

Cal. Penal Code, § 293.5 32, 33

Cal. Penal Code, § 632 13

Cal. Penal Code, § 633.5 29

Cal. Penal Code, § 1202.4 subd. (f)(3)(g) 26

Cal. Penal Code, § 868.7 29, 33, 34

Cal. Penal Code, § 1054 32

Cal. Penal Code, § 1054.7 32, 33

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 2.550-2.551 29

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.487 9
